
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 12 January 2012 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
 

Councillors: Jean Fooks 
Norman Bolster 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 

Chip Sherwood 
 

Dr Peter Skolar 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 15 March 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
  E.Mail: nick.carter@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Julia Lim, Tel: (01865) 816009 

julia.lim@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor January 2012 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfords
[...]
Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

 To approve Minutes of the meetings held on 29th September and 15th December 2011 
and of the call-in meeting on 8th November 2011 (SYP3), and to receive information 
arising from them. 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
10.10 

 The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer will give a verbal update on 
key issues. 

6. Update on Localism Bill and Open Public Services White Paper (Pages 
17 - 22) 
10.30 

 Following earlier briefings to the Committee, this update (SYP6) reflects most recent 
developments with the Localism Bill and provides a summary of Council progress on its 
key elements. The issues raised by the Open Public Services White Paper are also 
highlighted. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider which aspects of the paper it would like to return to 
in later meetings. 
 
Contact Officer: Julia Lim, Senior Policy and Performance Officer 

7. The Council's Draft Corporate Plan (Pages 23 - 46) 
10.50 

 Opportunity for Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to consider the Council’s 
draft Corporate Plan (SYP7) prior to approval by Cabinet on 17th January. 
 
Contact Officer: Maggie Scott, Senior Policy Manager 

8. Financial Monitoring Overview 2011/12 (Pages 47 - 62) 
11.05 

 Commentary by Cabinet Member for Finance (SYP8). 
 
The report provides a commentary on the financial monitoring to the end of October 



- 2 - 
 

 

2011. 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 

9. Service and Resource Planning 2012/13 - 2016/17 (Pages 63 - 66) 

11.20 

 The Cabinet is seeking an overall view from this Scrutiny Committee to assist it on 17 
January 2012 with proposing the revenue budget for 2012/13, Medium Term Financial 
Plan and Capital Programme from 2012/13-2016/17, plus the Capital Strategy & 
Programme for recommendation to Council. 

Attached are the scrutiny committees’ comments made on 15th December 2011 on 
their respective programme areas (SYP9). 

The Council is committed to reducing its carbon footprint and so these strategies have 
not been copied again. Copies have been placed on the web. If Members of the 
Committee have not retained their original copies and would like a further paper copy, 
please contact the Policy Officer whose details are on the agenda. It is more efficient 
for the Council to produce any copies needed centrally rather than for individual 
Members to print them. 

 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to formulate an overall view and comment to the 
Cabinet. 

10. Bicester Garrison Visit - Feedback & Next Steps (Pages 67 - 70) 
11.35 

 The Chairman will recap on the Committee’s visit to Bicester Garrison on 24th 
November. The visit was designed to enable Committee Members to hear more about 
the joint working between the Council and the military, issues which affect military 
personnel and plans for development on Ministry of Defence sites in Bicester. 
 
Notes of the visit are included (SYP10) to help the Committee consider what issues in 
relation to military partnership working they could usefully review in future. 
 
Contact Officer: Julia Lim, Scrutiny Officer / Claire Moore Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer 

11. Forward Plan  
11.50 

 The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which it 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision is 
taken, together with details of what it thinks could be achieved by looking at any item 
and propose any other relevant items for the Committee to consider. 

12. Close of Meeting  
12.00 

  



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal inter
[...]
 a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 29 September 2011 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 12.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Charles Mathew  
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman (Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property  
Councillor Keith R Mitchell (Leader of the Council) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer) 
Claire Phillips (Senior Policy and Performance Officer) 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 
 
8 

Mark Tailby (Service Manager – Asset Strategy, 
Property & facilities) 
Claire Moore (Strategic Partnership Manager) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

41/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lovatt (Councillor Mathew substituting) and 
Councillor Sherwood. 

 
42/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 

PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3 

 
43/11 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2011 were approved and signed 
subject to minor corrections. 
 
 

44/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None 
 

45/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer gave an update on key work 
areas of the directorate. The following points were noted; 
 
Chief Executive’s Office 

 
The Local Governments Resource Review has been a key item for the team. 
  
Pensions: We have been notified that we will soon receive details of the content of 
the new pensions legislation. There are two issues: 

 
i. The government hopes to recoup £900 million in savings. The Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is a funded scheme, so there is a 
commitment to treat this separately to other public sector schemes. Local 
Government Group (LG Group) has put forward an alternative proposal. 

 
ii. We are also awaiting details of how the scheme will be redesigned around the 

findings of the Hutton Report. 
 
It was asked what freedom there was to vary from central government on pensions. It 
was responded that there was none as the Oxfordshire Pension Fund is part of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme.  
 
Human Resources 

• In 2010 there were 79 redundancies. It has been possible to keep this number 
relatively low by managing this early on through natural turnover.  

 
• In 2011 the number of redundancies has increased as planned in business 

strategies.  
 

• HR has also been working on a single council wide pay policy.  
 
Councillor Brighouse asked  a council-wide scheme will include teachers, as a 
different method of pay negotiation is built into their contract and over which 

Page 2



SYP3 

governing bodies have some control. Sue Scane AGREED to investigate and send a 
response to the Committee.  
 
Sue Scane AGREED to provide the Committee with details of how many early or ill 
health retirements there have been. 
 
Law and Governance 
Recently it has been business as usual with some specific high profile cases such as 
the Ardley incinerator case. We are facing a personal hearing on the unsuccessful 
appeal against the appeal which went in Viridor’s favour.  
 
It is expected that this hearing will be the conclusion of the case and is likely to take 
place in December. In the meantime it continues to cost the council each month 
under the terms of our contract. 
 
The need for foreign exchange when the case is resolved was noted and the 
potential to purchase Euros in advance. Whilst this had been investigated, but 
requires a fixed date to reserve Euros which is too much of a risk given the current 
situation.  
 
Strategy and Communications 

• The past few months have been dominated by the restructure which is now in 
place. Claire Phillips AGREED to circulate details to the Committee.  

 
• Big Society Fund assessment process underway for the second round is 

underway.  
 
Finance and Audit 
The Audit Commission has recently approved the 2010/2011 accounts. The team 
were praised for their working papers. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the work of Sue Scane and her team in improving the 
accounts.  
 
Repatriation 
Transfer of repatriations went well. The public turned out in large numbers. The 
location was good to accommodate the numbers. The national and local news 
coverage was positive.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the hard work of the team and, good cooperation 
across parish, district and county councils with the police and the RAF.  
 
 

46/11 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor Couchman introduced the Financial Monitoring Overview. He drew 
attention to the following items: 
 

Page 3



SYP3 

• Carry Forwards considered by Cabine
[...]
sations including the voluntary sector and are supported by the Partnership. 
The British legion were also able to put in bids and were aware of the funds.  
 
 
 

49/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT RESOURCE REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee noted the paper and agreed to return to issues as relevant and 
further to the briefing for all members to take place after the scrutiny meeting.  
 
 

50/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
In addition to future issues already noted it was agreed that the Chairman would 
discuss potential items for the next agenda outside the meeting including 
performance and partnerships.  
 
 

51/11 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 November 2011 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor A.M. Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Larry Sanders (In place of Councillor Liz 
Brighouse OBE) 
Councillor Charles Mathew (In place of Councillor Hilary 
Hibbert-Biles) 
Councillor John Sanders (In place of Councillor Chip 
Sherwood) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Keith R Mitchell CBE, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Zoe Patrick        

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Huw Jones (Director of Environment & Economy) 
Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance 
Officer) 
Martin Tugwell (Deputy Director Growth & Infrastructure)  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

52/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Brighouse (Councillor L Sanders 
substituting), Councillor Hibbert-Biles (Councillor Mathew substituting), Councillor 
Sherwood (Councillor J Sanders substituting). 
 

Page 9



SYP3 

53/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

54/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Carole Freeman, Support Worker Food with Thought 
 

55/11 CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION - PROPERTY & FACILITIES 
PROCUREMENT - SCOPE OF CONTRACT - FOOD WITH 
THOUGHT/QUEST CLEANING SERVICE STRATEGY PAPER  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee had before it the report of the Director for Environment and 
Economy to Cabinet on 18 October 2011 together with the draft minutes of that 
meeting.   
 
Carole Freeman addressed the Committee, setting out in detail (as an employee of 
Food with Thought and as a mother) the achievements and benefits of the Council’s 
Food with Thought service.  She noted that the service was profitable (£900k surplus) 
and popular. 
 
Councillor Patrick spoke in support of the call-in.  She, on behalf of Councillor 
Armitage (who was unable to attend the meeting) summarised the concerns as: 
 

1) There was insufficient evidence in the Cabinet report that having a bigger 
contract would save the Council money: in particular she was concerned that 
the Cabinet’s decision had been based on past needs and failed to take into 
account the future potential for the service; 

2) There was over emphasis on the need for profit at the potential risk to quality 
and standards of service; 

3) There would not be the same degree of control over the sourcing of food or its 
quality; 

4) There would be a reduction in the level of customer support if the service wa
[...]
ll reduce risk or save money)’, it was resolved: 
 

7 votes to 3 not to refer the decision back to Cabinet as they had no material 
concerns about the decision and that it is was satisfied that the decision was 
properly made.   

 
Members also agreed 9 votes to 1 (as an overall general comment back to Cabinet) 
that the procurement process proceed on the basis of two options for pricing – one 
with and one without Food with Thought in scope. 
 
For part 2 of the Call in (‘not demonstrated that including the school meal service will 
improve meal take-up or maintain quality’), it was resolved: 
 

7 votes to 3 to take no further action because the Committee is satisfied that 
the decision was properly made. 

 
For part 3, of the Call-In (‘not demonstrated that environmental performance will 
reduce use of chemicals, waste water and achieve recycling targets’), it was resolved 
 

7 votes to 3 to take no further action because the Committee is satisfied that 
the decision was properly made. 

 
Councillor Carter confirmed the Committee will return to this subject and welcomed 
offers from the Deputy Director to provide updates and briefings at regular intervals to 
this Committee. 
 
 
End 12 noon 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 12



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2011 commencing at 4.45 
pm and finishing at 6:00pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor A.M. Lovatt  – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Chip Sherwood 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Charles Mathew (In place of Councillor Nick 
Carter) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property  
Councillor David Robertson, Deputy Leader  

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter (acting Head of Corporate Finance) 
Paul Gerrish (interim Deputy Director Oxfordshire 
Customer Services) 
Huw Jones (Director Environment and Economy) 
Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer) 
Graham Shaw (Head of ICT Business Delivery) 
Martin Tugwell (Deputy Director Growth and 
Infrastructure) 
Julia Lim (Scrutiny Officer) 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

Page 13



SYP3 

56/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carter (Councillor Mathew substituting) and 
Councillor Sherwood. 
 

57/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

58/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
None. 
 

59/11 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2012/13 - 2016/17  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Huw Jones (Director of Environment & 
Economy) on the Environment & Economy (E&E) business strategy in relation to 
Property and Oxfordshire Customer Services (including ICT) and looked at changes 
and variations in Annex 4 in detail.  
 
Huw explained that the majority of savings in E&E going forward would be achieved 
by changing the way the directorate works, through strategic asset management, ICT 
and workforce planning. 
 
Proposals for savings in the property area were discussed first. 
 
In giving their support for the proposals some Members did express concern about 
risks to the Council being increased through exposure to external providers. 
Huw Jones explaine
[...]
y. 
c. Procurement – open commissioning policy in a number of 

services, enabling different providers to participate. 
 

18. It is important for the Committee to bear in mind the current financial 
constraints the Council is operating in and importance this places on 
prioritising our response to national policy to those issues of most 
significance locally. 

 
 
 
Report by Maggie Scott, Senior Policy Manager 
January 2012 
 
Contact: Julia Lim, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, 01865 816009 
 

Page 22



 

     

 
 
Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
12th January 2012 
 
Draft Corporate Plan 2012/13 – 2016/17 
 
Purpose: To invite comments from the Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee on the Council's draft Corporate Plan. 
 
 
Background  
 

1. The Corporate Plan produced last year built on our new business 
strategy and outlined how the Council would respond to the significant 
reduction in budget and the new policy direction of the coalition 
government.  
 

2. The draft for 2012/13-2016/17 is a fairly light touch refresh of last year's 
plan, though it also seeks to reflect the significant changes that have 
been implemented over the past 12 months. 
 

Key Issues  
 

3. Committee members are asked to comment on the attached draft. 
Comments will be provided to Cabinet at the meeting on 17th January 
2012. 
 

4. We are currently working on identifying appropriate performance 
metrics for the plan, to drive the Council's performance framework for 
next year. This information will be included with the Plan when it is 
considered by Council in early February.   
 

Key Dates 
 

5. The timeline for sign off is: 
a. Formal Cabinet 17th January 2012  
b. County Council 7th February 2012 

 
 
 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
December 2011 
 
Contact: Maggie Scott Senior Policy Manager tel 01865 816081 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

     

 
DRAFT  

 
Corporate Plan  

2012/13 – 2016/17 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



[...]
er these redundancies may create additional pressure on local 

Page 68



job and housing markets. Good Links to the LEP via the Community 
Covenant are in place to help identify Army Skills and Employment 
opportunities. This is crucial to support those becoming redundant.  

• Considering impact of the Graven Hill site development on local 
infrastructure requires strong joint working between the County Council 
and Cherwell District Council. 

• Councillor Carter stressed that the Council is keen to support the Army 
throughout the planned changes and encouraged the Garrison to be pro-
active in raising issues that it would appreciate Council involvement with. 

 
Members of the Committee offered their thanks to Lt Col Gascoigne, Major Huxley, 
Commodore Cunningham and Emma Teasdale. 
 
Notes of the visit will be presented at the next Strategy and Partnerships Committee 
meeting for discussion. 
 
 

Julia Lim 24.11.11 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes, 08.11.11 Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes, 15.12.11 Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee

	6 Update on Localism Bill and Open Public Services White Paper
	7 The Council's Draft Corporate Plan
	8 Financial Monitoring Overview 2011/12
	Strategy Partnerships Financial Monitoring Annex 1 January 2012
	Strategy Partnerships Financial Monitoring Annex 2 January 2012
	Strategy Partnerships Financial Monitoring Annex 3 January 2012

	9 Service and Resource Planning 2012/13 - 2016/17
	10 Bicester Garrison Visit - Feedback & Next Steps



Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 12 January 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   Councillor A.M. Lovatt – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sandy Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Larry Sanders (In place of Councillor Chip 
Sherwood) 
Councillor Charles Mathew (In place of Councillor Nick 
Carter) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property       

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer) 
Huw Jones (Director Environment & Economy) 
Julia Lim (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 & 7 Maggie Scott (Senior Policy Manager) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

1/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 



SYP3 

Apologies were received from Councillor Carter (Councillor Mathew substituting) and 
Councillor Chip Sherwood (Councillor Larry Sanders substituting). The committee 
wished to express their condolences to Councillor Carter who had recently 
experienced a bereavement. 
 

2/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 
 

3/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 29th September were approved and signed 
subject to minor alterations. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November were also approved and signed 
subject to minor alterations.  
 
Matters arising: 
 
Councillor Brighouse queried when the committee would be able to review further 
information in relation to the inclusion of Food with Thought in the new Property and 
Facilities single service provider contract. 
 
Huw Jones (Director Environment & Economy) explained the timescales for the 
Cabinet decision. The Cabinet will meet on 6th February to decide if the information 
on quality provided by the 3 tenderers is good enough for tendering organisations to 
be asked to submit a full bid including costs. On the 13th March the Cabinet will then 
take a final decision on the letting of the contract. 
 
Councillor Brighouse put forward a motion (seconded by Councillor Sanders) that an 
extra meeting of the Strategy and Partnerships Committee should be held on 2nd 
February to consider the Cabinet papers in advance on 6th February, thereby 
enabling the committee to feed their comments to the Cabinet. 
 
The committee took a vote, there were 9 votes in favour of an additional meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th December were approved and signed. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
Councillor Brighouse asked for a future agenda item on the risks posed to the 
Council by the externalisation of services. 
 
It was AGREED that externalisation of services would be considered as part of a 
future item on risk management.   
 
 



SYP3 

 
 

4/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None 
 

5/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Huw Jones provided the key update. He updated on the facilities management 
procurement process. The decision on inclusion of Food with Thought in the scope of 
the contract will be taken by the Cabinet on 6th February on the basis of quality. All 
three tenderers have presented to the Procurement Board and site visits will follow. 
 
Huw offered to widen the invitees on the site visits to include members of the 
committee if they would like to attend. Councillors were asked to follow up outside the 
meeting. 
 
Food with Thought staff have been involved in developing the specification for the 
service and unions have also been fully briefed. The process overall is on track. 
 
The Environment and Economy Directorate’s work to review the council’s asset 
management strategy (including the asset led locality reviews) was flagged as an 
item to come to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
Councillor Lovatt asked how the council’s restructuring is impacting on the strategic 
management of the Council. 
 
Sue Scane explained that the council is settling down as a result of restructuring and 
capacity issues may emerge which will be prioritised accordingly.  There has been no 
marked increase in calls to the customer service centre. The council is currently 
under spending mainly due to efficiency savings and good financial control. Staff 
development for the first three tiers of management is due to start in February. 
 
Sue AGREED to bring further information on restructuring in the Chief Executive’s 
Office and the wider council back to a future meeting. 
 
Councillors expressed some surprise about no increase in queries to the call centre 
as their case load had increased.  
 
Huw Jones welcomed any feedback from members about how the OCS service could 
be improved or difficulties that members of the public had encountered.  
 
Councillor Wilmshurst highlighted the ongoing work being done by the Audit 
Committee to ensure the quality of services is maintained. 
 
 
 
 



SYP3 

6/12 UPDATE ON LOCALISM BILL AND OPEN PUBLIC SERVICES WHITE 
PAPER  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Maggie Scott (Senior Policy Manager) introduced the paper and explained that it was 
designed to give the committee an overview of recent policy developments and 
highlight some areas they may wish to explore further. 
 
Councilllor Lovatt drew the committee’s attention to issues within the committee’s 
remit (greater community powers / involvement, community right to buy, the 
development of open commissioning) 
 
The committee was interested to explore the three areas further where they can have 
influence. Councillor Hibbert-Biles highlighted her experience of asset transfer within 
the big society agenda and the fact that often communities do not fully understand 
what they are taking on and time involved. 
 
 

7/12 THE COUNCIL'S DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Maggie Scott invited comments on the Council’s draft Corporate Plan.  
 
Councillor Lovatt highlighted that the measures for the plan are currently missing and 
asked that the committee receives quarterly monitoring information in future so it can 
help ensure the plan stays on track. 
 
Councillors were concerned that the plan did not contain sufficient detail to be 
meaningful and that more detail on what actions had been effective was needed. Sue 
Scane and Huw Jones highlighted that the document is a high level plan and detail is 
included within the specific directorate Business Plans which the relevant scrutiny 
committees receive updates on.  
 
Councillors Brighouse and Sanders highlighted the key role that the universities play 
in generating growth in Oxfordshire and suggested that currently this was not 
appropriately reflected in the plan. 
 
Maggie Scott suggested that the reports produced for Cabinet on a regular basis are 
received in advance by the Strategy and Partnerships Committee. She welcomed any 
further specific comments from the committee and explained that she would feed 
these into the consideration of the plan at Cabinet the following week. 
 
It was AGREED that the committee would receive regular monitoring information on 
progress in relation to the Corporate Plan. 
 
 
 

8/12 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 



SYP3 

Councillor Couchman introduced the Financial Monitoring Overview. He drew 
attention to the following items: 

- OCC currently forecast to underspend £3.311m. 
- The funding allocated via the big Society Fund 
- OCC is in a strong position to fulfil the savings outlined in the Business 

Strategy 
- Budget setting seminar to take place on 13th January, councillors were 

urged to attend 
- 2012/13 proposals will be presented at Cabinet next week 

 
 
Adult social care was highlighted as the most challenging area for savings. Councillor 
Skolar highlighted the threat to adult social services budgets by delayed transfers of 
care. 
 
Councillor Mathew expressed some concern about the impact of schools changing to 
academies on the council’s capital programme. He also asked what was the impact 
on the council’s revenue budgets of the academies policy. 
 
Councillor Fooks asked for a paper explaining LACSEG funding more fully.  
 
Sue Scane AGREED to being a paper to the next Strategy & Partnerships committee 
meeting on the impact of academies and LACSEG funding. She stressed that the 
council was still working on the basis of the government’s ‘minded to’ consultation so 
details may change. 
 
 
 
 
 

9/12 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2012/13 - 2016/17  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The committee noted the comments of the other scrutiny committees made on the 
15th December and AGREED for them to be put forward to Cabinet, along with a 
comment to highlight their concerns about the potential impact of academies on the 
capital programme. 
 

10/12 BICESTER GARRISON VISIT - FEEDBACK & NEXT STEPS  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Councillor Hallchurch recapped on the Bicester Garrison visit for those members of 
the committee that were unable to attend. He highlighted three key issues for the 
future: the re-location of other military services to Bicester, the development of 
Graven Hill and military redundancies. 
 
Councillor Bolster encouraged others to visit the Garrison and highlighted the 
importance of all tiers of government working together to support effective partnership 
working with the military. 
 



SYP3 

Councillor Fooks stressed the importance of infrastructure needs being worked 
through as re-locations take place. 
 
Councillor Lovatt highlighted the importance of involving the military in locality 
working. 
 
The committee welcomed future updates on the council’s military covenant and 
partnership working. 
 

11/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Issues highlighted during the meeting for future consideration by the committee were: 

- Property asset management plan and locality reviews 
- Restructuring of Chief Executive’s Office and wider council 
- Potential impact of Academies 
- Corporate plan monitoring 
- Externalisation of services and risk management 

 
Sue Scane suggested that HR could bring new structure charts for the Council to a 
subsequent meeting to help bring the committee up to date with changes across the 
Council. This was AGREED. 
 

12/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
12.20 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


